

Council of the European Union

Brussels, 9 February 2024 (OR. en)

16532/23

Interinstitutional File: 2023/0417(NLE)

> FISC 296 ECOFIN 1350 N 112

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
No. Cion doc.:	ST 16013/23 + ADD 1
Subject:	COUNCIL DECISION on the signing on behalf of the Union, of the Agreement between the European Union and the Kingdom of Norway amending the Agreement between the European Union and the Kingdom of Norway on administrative cooperation, combating fraud and recovery of claims in the field of value added tax
	- Adoption

- On 24 November 2023, the Commission submitted to the Council its proposal for the abovementioned Council Decision¹.
- A written consultation was launched in the Working Party on Tax Questions (Indirect Taxation – VAT), and no objections were raised.
- 3. In light of the above, the Committee of Permanent Representatives is requested to invite the Council to adopt this Council Decision as finalised by the legal/linguistic experts in doc. 16398/23 at one of its forthcoming sessions. The Agreement between the European Union and the Kingdom of Norway amending the Agreement between the European Union and the Kingdom of Norway on administrative cooperation, combating fraud and recovery of claims in the field of value added tax, as finalised by the legal/linguistic experts, is contained in doc. 16404/23.

¹ 16013/23 + ADD 1.